

No. 08-1202

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
IMS HEALTH, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY A. AYOTTE, Attorney General
of New Hampshire,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive,
Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY APPLIED TO EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT BY BUSINESS INTERESTS PRESENTS A MATTER OF CRITICAL PUBLIC CONCERN	4
A. <i>Central Hudson</i> Has Proven Unworkable	4
B. Several Justices Recognized the Importance of Revisiting the Commercial Speech Doctrine in <i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i>	7
II. INNOVATIVE AND VALUABLE COMMERCIAL EXPRESSION DESERVES FULL FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION	10
A. “Common Sense” Does Not Suffice To Distinguish Commercial from Noncommercial Speech	10
B. Corporate Speech Serves Valuable Functions To Convey Truthful Information and Check Other Sources of Information	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	5
<i>Am. Future Sys., Inc. v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 752 F.2d 854 (3d Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	2
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	3
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	3, 4
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	11
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	5
<i>City of Farmers Branch v. Hawnco, Inc.</i> , 435 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. Civ. App. 1968)	15
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	11
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	15
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	6
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002)	6, 7, 10
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	6
<i>McGregor Co. v. Heritage</i> , 631 P.2d 1355 (Or. 1981)	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 537 U.S. 1099 (2003)	7
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	2, 8-10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	2
<i>Nordyke v. Santa Clara County</i> , 110 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	3
<i>Oxycal Lab., Inc. v. Jeffers</i> , 909 F. Supp. 719 (S.D. Cal. 1995)	5
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	15
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	2, 11
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	2
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens</i> <i>for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	3
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Rhode Island and Providence</i> <i>Plantations</i> , 128 S. Ct. 274 (2007)	1
Supreme Court Rules	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Abrams, Floyd, <i>A Growing</i> <i>Marketplace of Ideas</i> , <i>Legal</i> <i>Times</i> , July 26, 1993, at S28	5
Bhagwat, Ashutosh, <i>Hard Cases</i> <i>and the (D)Evolution of Constitutional</i> <i>Doctrine</i> , 30 Conn. L. Rev. 961 (1998)	16
Fischette, Charles, <i>A New Architecture</i> <i>of Commercial Speech Law</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 663 (2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Grodin, Joseph R., <i>Are Rules Really Better Than Standards</i> , 45 Hastings L.J. 569 (1994)	7
Kozinski, Alex & Banner, Stuart, <i>Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech</i> , 76 Va. L. Rev. 627 (1990)	11
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	2, 17
Lively, Donald E., <i>The Supreme Court and Commercial Speech: New Words with an Old Message</i> , 72 Minn. L. Rev. 289 (1987)	11
Loving, Paul E., <i>The Justice of Certainty</i> , 73 Or. L. Rev. 743 (1994)	7
Millon, David, <i>The Sherman Act and the Balance of Power</i> , 61 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1219 (1988)	13
Post, Robert, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000)	11
Redish, Martin H. & Wasserman, Howard M., <i>What’s Good for General Motors: Corporate Speech and the Theory of Free Expression</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 235 (1998)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Redish, Martin H., <i>First Amendment Theory and the Demise of the Commercial Speech Distinction: The Case of the Smoking Controversy</i>, 24 N. Ky. L. Rev. 553 (1997)</p>	15, 16
<p>Rotunda, Ronald D., <i>The Commercial Speech Doctrine in the Supreme Court</i>, 1976 U. Ill. L.F. 1080</p>	14
<p>Shelley, David, <i>Autonomy, Debate, and Corporate Speech</i>, 18 Hastings Const. L.Q. 541 (1991)</p>	15
<p>Shiffrin, Steven, <i>The First Amendment and Economic Regulation: Away from a General Theory of the First Amendment</i>, 78 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1212 (1983)</p>	5
<p>Smolla, Rodney A., <i>Information, Imagery, and the First Amendment: A Case for Expansive Protection of Commercial Speech</i>, 71 Tex. L. Rev. 777 (1993)</p>	10
<p>Strauss, David A., <i>Persuasion, Autonomy, and Freedom of Expression</i>, 91 Colum. L. Rev. 334 (1991)</p>	14
<p>Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Political Money and Freedom of Speech</i>, 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 663 (1997)</p>	14
<p>Weinstein, James, <i>Speech Categorization and the Limits of First Amendment Formalism: Lessons from Nike v. Kasky</i>, 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1091 (2004)</p>	15
